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January 19, 2000 0.00383

Ms. Susan Hugo 1 \
Alameda County Health Care Services z 8

Department of Environmental Health v
1131 Harbor Bay parkway, 2nd Floor M
Alameda, CA 94502
RE:  Thrifty Oi i 0%
: rifty Oil Co. Station #063 (&O
6125 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, CA 94609
4th Quarter 1999, Status Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Presented herewith is the Fourth Quarter 1999, Status Report for Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station
#063 located at 6125 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California,

If you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned in this report or myself at
(562) 921-3581.

Sincerely,

Chris Panaitescu
General Manager
Environmental Affairs

cc: ARCO Products Company
File

13539 E. Foster Rd., Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138 « (562) 923-9876
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THRIFTY OIL CO.

January 17, 2000

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #063
6125 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, CA
4th Quarter 1999, Status Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Presented herein is the Fourth Quarter 1999, Status Report prepared for Former Thrifty Oil Co.
(Thrifty) Station #063 located at 6125 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1). Presented
in this report are the results of the site monitoring efforts conducted on October 7, 1999 in the Fourth
Quarter 1999, Thrifty has retained the services of Earth Management Company (EMC) to conduct
quarterly monitoring and sampling activities at this site.

Groundwater Monitoring

Depth to groundwater is measured in each monitoring well on a quarterly basis. In general,
groundwater occurs under water table conditions beneath the station at depths ranging from 12.15
feet below surface grade (bsg) in monitoring well MW-1 to 16.89 feet (bsg) in monitoring well MW-
4 (Appendix A). A groundwater elevation contour map based on the October 7, 1999 data is
presented in Figure 2. The groundwater is flowing to the north and cast at a gradient ranging from
approximately 0.04 feet/foot to 0.08 feet/foot.

r r Samplin

As part of the ongoing groundwater monitoring program, groundwater samples were obtained from
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 on October 7, 1999. Groundwater samples wete
obtained by EMC and delivered in a chilled state following strict Chain-of-Custody procedures to
-a-state-certified laboratory and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-g) EPA method

13539 E. Foster Rd., Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138 » (562) 923-9876



8015 modified for gasoline. Volatile aromatic compounds of benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene,
xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) were analyzed for by EPA method 8020. A
summary of historical analytical sampling results are provided in Table 1. Copies of the EMC Field
Status Reports are presented in Appendix A, and copies of the laboratory analytical reports are
contained in Appendix B.

TPH-g, benzene, and MTBE concentrations appear in Table 1 and Appendix B. The TPH-g,
benzene, and MTBE isoconcentration maps are presented in Figures 3, 4, and 5. The highest
laboratory concentration results for TPH-g, benzene, and MTBE were detected in monitoring well
MW-4, as follows: 2,500 ug/L. TPH-g, <1.5 ug/L. benzene, and 4,800 MTBE.

Remediation

Site remedial activities were initiated in April 1991. Presently, the remediation system consists of
a Groundwater Treatment System with carbon connected to groundwater monitoring well MW-3,
System operational data is included in Appendix C. During this reporting period, the groundwater
treatment system processed 2,928 gallons of groundwater, and has treated approximately 1,059,395
gallons of groundwater since start up (through December 31, 1999). The groundwater system was
non-operational for a total of 32 days during the period of October 21 through November 24, 1999,
for maintenance and carbon change out.

Influent, imtermediate, and effluent water samples were collected on October 7, 1999 from the
treatment unit, and the samples collected by EMC were sent to American Analytics for analysis. The
samples were analyzed for TPH-g by EPA method 8015, and BTEX/MTBE was analyzed by using
EPA method 8020. All laboratory results for effluent samples for TPH-g and benzene were below
laboratory detection limits, and the MTBE concentration was 11 ug/L. The carbon change out was
performed on October 28, 1999, soon after the water analysis results were known. A copy of the
laboratory analytical reports is included in Appendix D.

Previ Major Site Activities

As per our conversation, the following is a summary of recent significant site assessment activities.
The underground storage tanks (UST’s) were removed on February 4, 1998, and approximately 977
tons of petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil was removed from the site (Underground Storage Tank
Removal Report, August 31, 1998). The source has been removed from the site. Monitoring well
MW-2 was abandoned due to the tank removal operation, and the well abandonment drilling permit
application is inclosed in Appendix E.

Other Activities

The groundwater monitoring wells, and the treatment unit, will be monitored and sampled for the
next quarter. All site monitoring/sampling data generated during the next quarter will be reported



in the First Quarter 2000 monitoring report.

Interpretations expressed herein are based upon data collected be EMC.

Written by:

Reviewed by: ,/

C. Friedrichsen, REA II
Project Manager
Senior Hydrogeologist
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

OIL STATION #063,

OAKLAND, CA

e

R TR

g

MONTTORING WELL.
11/21/86 - - - - - - 15.42 NP 0.00 99.34 83.92
07/22/91 - - - - - - 20.41 FILM 0.00 99.34 78.53
10/24/91 - - - - - - 19.06 SHEEN 0.00 99.34 8028
01/22/92 - - - - - - 18.78 SHEEN 0.00 99.34 80 56
03/24/92 - - - - - - 13.55 SHEEN 0.00 99.34 85.79
07/15/92 - - - - - - 18.90 FIEM 0.00 99.34 80.44
10/05/92 - - - - - - 20.50 FILM 0.00 99.34 78 84
01/06/93 - - - - - - 14.93 FILM 0.00 99.34 84.41
07/13/93 - - - - - - 15.44 FILM 0.00 99.34 83.90
10/11/93 - - - - - - 20.36 FliM 0.00 99.34 78.93
01/11/94 - - - - - - 19.50 FILM 0.00 99.34 79.84
04/12/94 - - - - - - 18.10 FILM 0.00 99.34 81.24
07/14/94 - - - - - - 20.03 FILM 0.00 99.3¢ 7% 31
01/15/96 11,000 2,800 150 780 770 - 19.m2 NP 0.00 99.34 80.32
04/15/96 17,000 3,600 330 1,500 3,400 - 18.82 NP 0.00 99.34 80.52
07/15/96 12,000 1,300 200 1,200 4,600 250 - NP - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - 14.87 NP 0.00 9934 84.47
01/13/97 27,000 810 6,000 570 4,100 2,700 10.20 NP 000 99.34 85.14
04/14/97 2,900 3.0 29 <0.3 1.7 9,900 - NP - - -
07/07/97 5,200 0.57 0.57 <03 0.71 16,000 18.75 NP 0.00 99.34 80.59
10/16/97 680 <03 0.55 <0.3 <{.5 - 17.92 NP Q.00 99.34 3142
01/07/98 42,000 980 2,800 1,200 5,200 1.3 9.80 NP 0.00 99.34 89.54
04/06/98 7,100 700 346 170 2,600 1,000 9.60 NP 000 99.34 89.74
07/14/98 19,000 2,100 400 890 5,800 1,600 13.70 NP 0.00 99.34 85.64
10/15/98 460 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,300 15.25 NP 000 99.34 84.09
01/20/99 350 <03 <0.3 <D.3 <D5 * 670 / 820 12.20 NP 0.00 99.34 8714
04/16/99 320 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <{0.5 * 540/ 630 12.20 NP 000 99.34 87.14
07/14/99 290 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <035 #3500 / 580 13.75 NP 0.00 99,34 85 59
10/07/99 130 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <Q.5 270 1215 NP 0.00 99.34 8719
11/21/86 - - - - - - 14.90 0.11 14.7% 100,01
07/22/91 - - - - - - 17.84 0.38 17.46 100.01
10/24/931 - - - - - - 17.60 16 97 0.03 100.01

O0B3TABT.XLS Page I of 6 1/20/00




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATT

SR

01/22/92 - - - - - - 16 72 FILM 0.00 100.01 8329
03/24/92 - - - - - - 15.81 1198 3.83 100.01 87.05
07/15/92 - - - - - - 16.37 FILM 0.00 100.01 83.64
10/05/92 - - . - - - 18.41 18.09 0.32 100.01 81 84
01/06/93 - - - - - - 12.37 FILM 0.00 100.01 87.64
07/13/93 - - - - . - 15.19 FILM 0.00 100.01 84.82
10/11/93 - - - - - - 18.05 0.10 17.95 100.04. 9551
01/11/94 - - - - - - 16.98 003 16.95 100.01 95 83
04/12/94 - - - - - - 15.54 FILM 0.00 100.01 84.47
07/14/94 - - - - - - 17.93 FILM 0.00 100.01 8208
01/15/96 7,100 720 280 48 660 - 17.20 NP 0.00 100.01 82 8l
04/15/96 11,000 600 59 420 870 - 17.26 NP 0.00 100.01 8275
07/15/96 19,000 360 51 610 1,600 <250 - - - - -
10/09/96 . - - - - - 14.42 NP 0.00 100.01 8559
01/13/97 11,000 230 30 91 700 56 10.25 NP 0.00 100.01 89 76
04/14/97 141 1.2 0.33 0.44 <0.5 20 - - - - -
0707197 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <20 17.20 NP 0.00 100.01 82 81
10/16/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 16.20 NP 0.00 100.01 83 81
01/30/98 Abandoned 1/30/98

11/21/86 - 100 5.1 <10 25 - 16.25 0.10 16.15 99.76 95.70
07122/91 - - - - - - 24.00 Np 0.00 99.76 7576
10/24/91 - - - - - - 18.10 NP 0.00 99 76 2166
01/22/92 - - - - - - 25.80 SHEEN 0.00 99.76 73,96
03/24/92 - - - - - - 15.60 NP 0.00 99.76 8416
07/15/92 - - - - - - 25.10 FILM 0.00 99.76 74 66
10/05/92 - - - - - - 25.20 NP 0.00 9976 74 56
01/06/93 - - - - - - 25.45 NP 0.00 99.76 74 31
07/13/93 - - - - - - 14.24 NP 0.00 99.76 8552
10/11/93 - - - - - - 25.60 NP 0.00 99 76 7416
01/11/94 - - - - - - 25.90 NP 0.00 99.76 73 86
04/12/94 - - - - - - 25.70 NP 000 99.76 74 06
07/14/94 - - - - - - 25 10 NP 0.00 99 76 74 66
01/15/96 - - - - - - 26.04 NP 0.00 99.76 7372
04715196 - - - - - - 21 03 NP 0.00 99.76 7873
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL

07/15/96 5,900 240 30 270 730 780 - - - - -

10/09/96 - - - - - - 21.43 NP 0.00 99.76 73.33
01413197 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00 99.76 88 56
070797 - - - - - - 23.40 NP 0.00 99.76 76.36
10/16/97 - - . - - - 22.30 NP 0.00 99.76 7746
01/07/98 - - - - - - 20.10 NP 0.00 99.76 79.66
07/14/98 - - - - - - 14.40 NP 0.00 99,76 85.36
10/15/98 - - - - - - - - - - -

01/20/95 - - - - - - - - - - -

04/16/99 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00 99.76 88 56
07/14/99 5,600 9.6 1.3 3.5 8.1 *14,000 / 14,000 25.87 NP 0.00 99 76 73.89
10/07/99 - - - - - - 15.40 NP 0.00 99.76 84,36
11/21/86 100,000 3,200 2,700 2,400 14,000 - 16.22 FILM 0.00 99 4§ 83.26
07/22/91 - - - - - - 21.80 21.35 0.45 99.48 78.02
10/24/91 - - - - - - 20.02 SHEEN 0.00 99.48 79 46
01/22/92 - - - - - - 19.78 SHEEN 0.00 95 48 7970
03/24/92 - - - - - - 13 94 FILM 0.00 99 48 85.54
0715192 - - - - - - 19.27 FILM 000 99,48 8021
10/05/92 - - - - - - 21.44 FILM 0.00 99,48 78.04
01/06/93 - - . - - - 14,08 FILM 0.00 99 48 85 40
07/13/93 - - - - - - 16.09 FILM 0.00 99 48 8339
10/11/93 - - - - - - 21.33 FILM 0.00 99.48 78.15
01/11/94 - - - - - - 20 45 FILM 0.00 99 48 7903
04/12/94 - - - - - - 19.05 FILM 0.00 99 48 80.43
(r7/14/94 - - - - - - 20 41 FILM 0.00 09 48 7507
01/15/96 5,000 370 38 300 390 - 19.89 NP 0.00 99 48 79.59
04/15/96 38,000 300 78 540 470 - 19.62 NP 0.00 99.48 75.86
07/15/96 13,000 880 &9 820 1,100 3,600 - - - - -

10/09/96 - - - - - - 1532 NP 0.00 99 48 84.16
01/13/97 47,000 2,500 2,500 1,100 2,800 70,000 10.80 NP 0.00 99 48 83.68
04/14/97 8,700 <0.3 0.45 <0.3 0.64 29,000 - - - - -

07/07/97 12,000 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - 18.80 NP 0.00 99 48 80 68
10116497 770 <073 <03 <03 <05 - 1776 NP 0.00 99.48 81.72

063TABT XLS Page 3 of 6 1/20/00




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA

01/07/98 75,000 3,000 900 1,400 2,500 110 11.60 NP 0.00 95.48 87.38
04/08/98 18,000 1,200 130 710 1,400 22,000 10,10 NP 0.00 99.48 8938
07/14/98 21,000 1,300 38 1,200 1,100 23,000 16.30 NP 0.00 99.48 83.18
10/15/98 9,100 1.1 062 <03 <0.5 30,000 16.50 NP 0.00 99.48 82,58
01/20/99 16,000 <0.3 0.91 0.72 14 * 43,000 / 42,000 15.33 NP 0.00 100.48 8513
04/16/99 17,000 0.48 092 0.54 1.4 * 28,000 / 26,000 15.30 NP 0.00 100.48 85.18
07/14/9% 8,500 <6 <6 <6 <10 *21,000 / 16,000 18.40 NP 0.00 100.48 8208
10/07/99 2,500 <1.3 31 <1.5 <2.5 4,800 16.8¢ NP 0.00 100.48 83.59

11/21/86 < 1,000 438 2.1 <0.5 7.4 - 16.10 NP 0.00 100.98 84.88
07/22/91 - <0.5 1.6 <1.0 2.0 - 18.20 NP 0.00 100.98 8278
10/24/91 - - - - - - 17.67 NP 0.00 100.98 83.31
0172292 600 21.0 3.0 2.0 7.0 - - - - - -

03/24/92 - - . - - - 12.98 NP 0.00 100.98 88 00
07/15/92 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 17.29 NP 0.00 100.98 83 69
10/05/92 - - - - - - 18.92 NP 0.00 100.98 82.06
01/06/93 300 2.7 <0.5 1.3 26,0 - 13.12 NP 0.00 100.98 87 86
07/13/93 <100 11 0.5 1.0 13 - 16.15 NP 0.00 100.98 3483
10/11/93 130 1.2 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - 18.75 NP 0.00 100.98 8223
01/11/94 <50 1.5 <0.3 <0.3 <05 - 17.80 NP 0.00 100.98 8318
04/12/04 <350 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 - 13.59 Ny 0.00 100.98 87.39
07/14194 <50 0.42 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 18.26 NP 0.00 100.98 8272
07/15/95 100 1.2 <0.5 0.8 <1 - - - - - -

01/15/96 1,900 21 13 6.2 68 - 13.09 NF 0.00 100 98 87.89
04/15/96 250 3.1 27 1.7 1.1 - 13.16 NP 0.00 100.68 87 82
07/15/96 270 6.5 1.4 1.8 1.4 230 - NP - - -

10/09/96 - - - - - - 15.37 NP 0.00 100 98 8561
01/13/97 25,000 780 5,700 560 4,000 24,000 10.50 NP 0.00 100.98 90 08
04/14/97 6,300 260 1,600 28 550 9,000 - - - - -

07/07/97 7,500 300 1,500 12 110 16,000 14.70 NP 0.00 100 98 86 28
10/16/97 4,600 <0.3 0.85 <0.3 <0.5 - 13.60 NP 0.00 100.98 3738
01/07/98 2,700 33 1 37 580 73 10 97 NP 0.00 100.98 90 01
04/08/98 300 9.1 <03 <03 <0.5 630 10.90 NP 000 100 98 90 08
07/14/98 670 59 <0.3 <03 ¢.53 2,300 15,20 NP 0.00 100.98 8578
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA

10/15/98 <50 <0.3 <03 <Q.3 <0.5 19 0.00 100.98 8508
01/20/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 0.00 101.98 86.78
04/16/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <53 0.00 101.98 86,73
07/14/9% <50 <D.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 0.00 101.98 36.02
10/07/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 000 101.98 8565

11/21/86 <1,000 <2.0 <2.0 <2,0 <2.0 0.00 99.44 86.80
07/22/91 - - - - - - - - -

01/22/92 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 - - - - -

03124752 - - - - - - NP 0.00 99.44 89 40
07/15/92 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - NP 0.00 99.44 86.15
10/05/92 - - - - - - NP 0.00 99.44 8475
01/06/93 <200 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - NP 00 99.44 88 57
07/13/93 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <1.0 - NP 0.00 99.44 86.34
10/11/93 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - NP 0.00 99.44 850
01/11/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <035 - NP 000 99.44 85.88
04/12/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - NP 0.00 99.44 8734
07/14/94 <50 <0.3 <{.3 <0.3 <03 - NP 0.00 99.44 8528
07/15/95 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - - - -

01/15/96 56 0.38 0.33 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 0.00 99.44 8515
04/15/96 9% 4.5 <0.3 <0.3 0353 - NP 0.00 09 44 85.12
07/15/96 140 2.4 0.44 <0.3 0.70 110 - - - -

10/05/96 - - - - - - NP 0.00 90.44 8735
01/13/97 210 <0.3 1.2 <0.3 068 270 NP 0.00 99.44 89.5%
04/14/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - - - -

OTATST <50 <0.3 <0.3 <{.3 <0.5 <20 NP Q.00 9%.44 8524
10/16/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 - NP 0.00 99.44 86.34
01/07/98 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 0.10 NP 0.00 99.44 89 64
07/14/98 330 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 380 NP 0.00 9%.44 8714
10/15/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 NP 0.00 99.44 85.14
03/20/55 <30 0 47 <0.3 <03 <03 <5 NP 0.00 100.44 8684
04/16/95 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <03 <5 NP 000 100.44 86 94
07/14/9% <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 #5471 <3 NP 0.00 100 44 8579
10/07/99 <50 <0.3 0.96 035 1.8 <39 NP G.00 100.44 85.05
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA

NOTE: NP = No free hydrocarbon product Benzene, toluene, ethlybenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA method 8020
" - " = Not analyzed / Not available Total petroleurn hydrocarbons {TPH) analyzed by EPA method 8015 modified for gasoline
* MTBE 8020 / 8260 Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) analyzed by EPA method 8020 or 8260
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APPENDIX A



EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

PO el
PR A i st L

PROJECT  STATUS
THRIFTY OIL CO. S.S. f

REPOi ;
AVENUE

Environmental Remedralion 6125 TELEGRAPH
OAKLAND, CA 94609
OBSERVATION WELLS pate:_0~07 - 14
NO. DTW DTP PT T
MONTHL Y - TR
(-1 | 1215 ]| S ERE
I e —
-3 | (6.l > ST
HM‘“ 1€. 39 % ST~
WS | 46.3% 2028 4+ ~ T
e | 153 203FH 45| I N

|__,

EXPLANATION

i

[ DTW - DEPTH TO WATER FROM SURFACE

DTP - DEPTH TO PRODUCT FROM SURFACE

PT - PRODUCT THICKNESS

s

- SLIGHT

MEASUREMENTS IN FEET

REMARKS :

Q.L.-S-

' l FREE PRODUCT REMOVED: APPROX. ~  GALLONS

WATER REMOVED:

APPROX. 30 GALLONS
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FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

il'éite; . m» 06 __Date: e 10 0?“" "l"i h

ddress: o
Personnel:  2~-RBI Weather: SONHY VA
k’Veli No: . Mw-A ___Equip: Rur Uﬁ&

{Bd—ore Purg_m_g N _JJ “ S
Tota!WeIl Depth: (ft) 27 .02 __Well Diameter

:\'Q ?‘I.): t:!:.}.: .'t'_o';.v_'\{s?.(:g'.[: g"‘E) it b - SR g _‘!'-'"2 ':.. '...{T.i‘.‘ gty iy E‘;;:S;L:g:lii.g.g‘g_g_l‘y_@.?z;.::r_;:ﬁ% _.:“

SamptingDate: | T
llnmal Turbidity: ____ Final Turbidity:

Time | kel ave | quin | o aus | o athel 3 | 920
tc | 340 | 3to | fuo | fre | ¥Ro | %Le| v
bn T 1 6.2 T C ] C | Codl @ obl 5.80] 5.91]
roms | oA | 6% b | 6%, 6 | 68.4) ev 6k A £8.4]

S O ]
|

sC S R e . R

it i T T T i
'eo | | |
s iy e T ¥
(L P I I I
Temp 1. Lo o R
Gal. ! i L i

e d

AfterPurgmngcfore SqmpIeCOIimtlon o TIMir AM/PM t/
Depth Lo Waler (it} 4.2 _ Fcnal‘»’\’ru Dbplh(ﬁ) &‘9( 0%
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FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATIEZR SAMPLING PROGRAM

ISt =2 06> bale __ foro¥- JUY |

Address:

| U e e ]

lPersonneI: L DERBM Weather: 34}:4“\1 b'z}u-',

lk!—eiﬁ_?—_-— - L’

[Buf-c;rme-f’urgmg ]J :l,
Total Well Depth: (ft) ~24.15  Wel Diameter 2" I

Depthtlowaler () . 489 EstPugeVolme: 8 |

Sam ;;l-;n-g—Ddta __MJ

______________ _—— . Final Turbidity:
Time v\ 2y | ey | an2f | 4n2e | &t | qu2p | 9o

'rc 1%%0 | o | *to| 6% | céo| 6%o| Cro
ln 63 | C1z] Cosd | €o8| o 5aH L1
iemp | Forh | YA | 6A8 | €1 T _63.4] 63.2) 69.2.

| N i
Temp S T Ao O S S

f?ﬁf;é}:éu%ir{d!Before Sample Collection_ TIMl: . , AIWPM
Depth to Water (i) 1h.H2 _ ‘ Toniwfumpm(ﬁ) Z"I 15



Weather:

suNNv Db

ISite: =3 063>

" ddress: _ i -
Personne!: D ERAfd

ko" No: h—zﬁfp_:ﬁé’ SR

____Equip:

%’6’2&&&.

-_:f.c;_r_e P_-mgmg JJ |
Total Wel Depth: (ft) 26,29  _Well Diameter 4__H
\DepthtoWater (it)  [6-%% _  EstPugeVolume: . .. __ 2& |

Final Turbidity:

a3yt

A%
1
A

Initial Turbidity:
=
Time

|
!

b
Y.
-

. . . !
| b b Aem e
1
] v N

'Aftor Purgmgchfore S‘ample f‘o!!m,non N

13.k6

Depth lo Waler {ft.)

Al

Kro |

1{ h.AC| B.BF| H.82 5.7%3)
€24 | carleda] 3. ¥
I ] ol 2e | o2¢ |

[ A R R
| i

e
SO S SO U
IME AWM <

) Toial\NcIl Dt,ptluﬁ) 2.6 2.3 L
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FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

7 S Y Iy o Sy T

" ddress.
lPersonnel: _ shRRVA Weather:

WeliNo: . Mw-6  Egupr ]

[éef:r—e}urg|11g -]J T T —_‘":n
o

Tolal Well Depth: (it)  26.3#  Well Diameter 4
DepthtoWater () ... 15 59  EstPugeVolumer %o jJ

Samp!mg Data ]

I1_|)ilial Turbidity: Final Turbidity:

rime | 33k | 3:38] 9:ha | 9:4%] 9:54] 8:55| 4reo |
e | Ao | veo| o | Gfo | €% Cpo| 5o |
by~ T Ce | CI>| co8| .04 €cotl 5.45 5.3
remp. | ¥0.5 | reoea v ] Y€1) c.% | €t
S T O R N Y IR Y A

After Purgmg!Before S?mple (‘oilmt!on o l!Ml— ) ) .!‘WPM ‘/
Depth oWater (1) ko Toiml el Deplhy.  26. 3%
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ANALYTICS

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

1

Page

Client: Thrifty Oil Company AA Project No.: A135063-61

Project No.: N/A Date Recelved: 10/14/99

Project Name: SS #063 Date Reported: 10/21/99

Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/l

Method: ERPA 8015M (Gasoling)

Date Date
AA 1.D. No. Client I.D. No. Sampled Analyzed Results MRL

96089 MW-6 10/07/99 10/15/99 <50 50
96090 MW-1 10/07/99 10/15/99 130 50
96091 MW-4 10/07/99 10/15/99 2500 50
96092 MwW-5 10/07/99 10/15/99 <50 50
96083 Trip Blank 10/07/99 10/15/99 <50 50

MRL: Method Reporting Limit

< Not detected at or above the value of the concentration indicated.

Al

George Havallas
Laboratory Director

Amarican Analvutics o 0745 Fton Avenue Chatsworth Caolifornia 4311



AMERICAN
®

LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT

ANALYTICS

Ctlient: Thrifty Oil Company
Project Name: SS #063
Method: EPA 8015M (Gasoline)
Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Concentration: 500 ug/L

AA 1D No.: 95944
Project No.: N/A
AA Project No.: A135063-61
Date Analyzed: 10/15/99
Date Reported: 10/20/99

Page 1

Splke Dup. Spike/Dup.
Result Recovery Result Recovery RPD Accept.Rec.
Compounds {ug/L} (%) (ug/t) (%) (%) Range (%)
Gasoline Range Organics 500 100 510 102 2 59 - 149

George Havallas
Laboratory Dlrector

Amaricran Annalvtire @« O7AR Ftan Avenue Chatsworth Californin 9434114



LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Client: Thrifty Oil Company
Project No.: N/A

Project Name: SS #063
Sample Matrix: Water
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX)

Page 1

AA Project No.: A135063-61
Date Received: 10/14/99
Date Reported: 10/21/99
Units: ug/L

Date Sampled: 10/07/99 10/07/99 10/07/99 10/07/99

Date Analyzed: 10/15/99 10/15/99 10/15/99 10/15/99

AA 1D No.: 96089 96090 96091 96092

Client ID No.: MW-6 MW-1 MW-4 MwW-5 MRL
Compounds:

Benzene <03 <0.3 <15 <03 0.3
Ethylbenzene 0.35 <03 <15 <0.3 0.3
Toluene 0.96 <0.3 3.1 <0.3 0.3
Xylenes 1.8 <0.5 <2.5 <0.5 0.5

s

George Havallas
Laboratory Director

Arminricremnn Arnalvtime & DT7LAERE Ctarm Avantitia Chateuweanrtbh Cealifarmnis G444



AMERICAN

®

ANALYTICS LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
Page 2
Client: Thrifty Qil Company AA Project No.: A135063-61
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 10/14/99
Project Name: SS #063 Date Reported: 10/21/99
Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
Method: EPA 8020 {BTEX)
Date Sampled: 10/07/99
Date Analyzed: 10/15/99
AA 1D No.: 96093
Client 1D No.: Trip Blank MRL
Compounds:
Benzene <0.3 0.3
Ethylbenzene <0.3 0.3
Toluene <0.3 0.3
Xylenes <0.5 0.5

MRL: Method Reporting Limit
< Not detected at or above the value of the concentration indicated,

George Havalias
t.aboratory Director

Aemaricrmm Ancmluticme o OT7TA8 Ftan Avenite Chatewnrth ChalifAarnica 04214
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@

LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT

ANALYTICS

Page 1
Client: Thrifty Oil Company AA ID No.: 95944
Project Name: SS #063 Project No.: N/A
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX) AA Project No.; A135063-61
Sampte ID: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 10/15/99
Concentration: 20 ug/L Date Reported: 10/20/98
Splke Dup. Spike/Dup.
Result Recovery Result Recovery RPD Accept.Rec.
Compounds (ug/L) (%) {(ug/L) (%) (%) Range (%)
Benzene 20.28 Hl 20.03 100 1 65- 135
Ethylbenzene 19.34 97 20.66 103 6 77-123
Toluene 19.67 98 20.51 103 5 66 - 134
Xylenes 19.38 97 20.62 103 6 73-127

plosfe

George Havallas
Laboratory Director

Amorican Analvtics & 9765 Fion Avenue Chatsworth Coalifornio 913114
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

L

ANALYTICS
Page

Client: Thrifty Oil Company AA Project No.; A135063-61

Project No.: N/A Date Received: 10/14/99

Project Name: SS #063 Date Reported: 10/21/99

Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L

Method: MTBE (EPA 8020)

Date Date
AALD. No. Client 1.D. No. Sampled Analyzed Results MRL

96089 MW-6 10/07/99 10/15/99 <5 5
96090 MW-1 10/07/99 10/15/99 270 5
96081 Mw-4 10/07/99 10/15/99 4800 5
96092 MW-5 10/07/99 10/15/99 <5 5
96093 Trip Blank 10/07/99 10/15/99 <5 5

MRL: Method Reporting Limit

<: Not detected at or above the value of the concentration indicated.

(y@,q,/i

George Havallas
Laboratory Director

Amarican Analvtice @« 9765 Fton Avenue Chatsworth California 943114



S AMERICAN ANALYTICS CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

' ~07"9
9765 ETON AVE., CHATSWORTH, CA 91311 oate: 10-07 41
e (818) D98-5547  (818) 998-5548  1-800-533-TEST  +800-533-8378  FAX (818) 998-7258 pace _ A oF _____/r
AA Cleont a S "
THRIPTY ol Cd . 0%/ 90/~ D594 | Nama . £ O
Project Mana { o N, Sampter”
™ eee SRy Arysumd PO- N bl SoFo——
Prcuect Narne _Q l/k/ <3 . Project No. g:;:z’r:hmws

’ﬁQ’(JB- 6125 TELEGRAPH _AVE

ANALYSIS REQUIRED

m::"°"7/////////

Novess — QAKLAMD, OB GL €0

Te«st Z‘ ((‘ éf

Test Requirements

AA Project No. 14 ]35@63 -G/

o v Dats Tme | Spree c:f:,
G089 | Mw-g Jwor.an 12ute [ywiea | > > 7( x )
Ggogo [ tw-s ] p lieab] 4 > pad bl ha d 3 drweny, [0 HCE
g4509] | Mw-4 12:20 > D bt Y I
Sro92.) Mw- é‘ f22 > KX J o dled
G609 3 R miw? Tw| V > | X
SAMPLE INTEGRITY-TO HE FILLED IN BY RECEIVING LAB Reinquished Date Time Received by:
Sampies Wniact Yoo 2 o Sdlen ot WAool ORr . VARG
Soows Provedy Cooied Yo7 ho Relnguished by. ~ ] Date Tine Received by: —
pyvv— -~ - Ch. OVERHLGTY (p 0354 (350 "~
Reincgished by te Trme 'od py:
o T 15 ] L, I
Relnguished by: Dats Time Rocaved by: M

© OISTRIBUTION White - Laboratory, Canary - Laboratory., Pink - Account Executive, Gokd - Client
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATIO
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CAREEERNIA

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR:_. SERBRAL P -

DATE OF INSPECTION: [1-%0~ /944

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: fold m‘f(/, clean il VL\@E{ M@»ﬂ&,@,

W af@ cardneg e
T

WL

FLOW METER READING: 458
SAMPLES OBTAINED: N/
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: >

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /{ /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: / e

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: / , /(

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0.4

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: g\&mvw
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2.mf
E

N
THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATIO
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CX ERNIA

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR:_ SERLR  P-
DATE OF INSPECTION: ]2~2% /994

OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS: Pold o34 , ﬂaﬁ&cc NI cépjré:yg ﬁxﬂjﬁ?
Aok frowed ,

W

FLOW METER READING: b4 Ue
SAMPLES OBTAINED: N
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: 14

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN“STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: / 1

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: ,{ . é

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: / . /(

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0. 3

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: M@/‘-—




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATI
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALFFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SERI P -

DATE OF INSPECTION: J2~ 1% ~4999

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Clhecle 0—:47 Mea, wilen ,}"»{JZ": ,
Fd

W

FLOW METER READING: ___ 4§ 947

SAMPLES OBTAINED: el

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UF STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: /4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN 'STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: //

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: / . Lf

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 4. //

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: COX

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: CM?/\-——"‘“*




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, C RNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _ SEREMN P

DATE OF INSPECTION: [2~40 ~ 1999

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Checl crz\'e e wély ﬁm

mewmwm

FLOW METER READING: “§e5/
SAMPLES OBTAINED: M/
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: i

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN}STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /( (

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: /( 4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: ,( . (

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: Q. X

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: W;’L&N
v
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AME OF INSPECTOR

L n‘\ \\a X ACHI R

OBSERVATIONS AND

" *,\Tg S

43 -
5 ""‘f’ "’FLOW METER @mmc

J..‘ .;.

-.u,
G

4
? i H
i -f’n_,r.““

;gkfﬁ;‘zﬁ%%g@

f‘%ﬂlﬁu ,,‘Iﬁg SRS

','“/\L "

¥, (‘—ﬂﬁl -

*PRESSURE GAUG

7 1,
4 »"?‘ \“'\G ;m4

i
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g'%f?szqw 7 @'&.,3 }?,"14;& "’(‘“\ L
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Fa

b "y ] ~
’ | J\ )
NAME OF INSPECTOR: e |
- ATE or-' lNSPECTION' \ -
OBSERVATIONS AND-: - , 1
COMMENTS: : ~
- . I * ) . ) \. : . ) :
. ! P N - ‘
—
’ hY
i .

Rsssm GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF ‘THE PRjMARY GAC UNIT.' /( . éf




EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Envianmenial Remedution

3)

4)

5)

3 REPAIR REPCRT

ss #: OL3 szs'rm TYPE:
DEFICIENCY DESCRIPTION :

NAME OF REPORTING PARTY AND DA’I.'E.
DATE SCHEDUI.ED

DATE/TIME

NAME:
FINDINGS: _

- HAS THE JOB BEEN COMPLETED? YBg/HO
1F ®XO", PLEASE DESERIZE WNY AxD WHAT YOU NEXD -
1C FIMISu: ) B

POST REPAIR TEST RESULTS:

THE CAUSE OF THE DEFICIENCY:

BRIEF INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
70 THE TECHNICIAN: -

OTHER:

DEPLICE . BiID HOSIEY CHOWIGE ol int CorPRENSOR |

cHReY S‘LTS'TEM For
CARROAN

TR o0&/ WwitEeS

DBUMI S

13415 Carmanita Road/P.0. Bex 2129, Santa Fa Springs, CA S0670

| RECEVE. NEWW

oy



Wi,

DATE: [0.28. 9

EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Environmental Remeaiation

START UP / SHUT DOWN REPQRT
STATION # ©OE32
SYSTEM TYPE : G_ M

START UP REPORI:

SHUT DOWN REPORT:

M@W%&WW|

SIGNATURE: QWQ?:\/—//_L
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # 06'):'
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIRQ
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION EORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _. =ERRA [

DATE OF INSPECTION: Lo — (4 —4294

OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS: Aol m.k-Q St M wa\—m

ELOW METER READING: Uyrols

SAMPLES OBTAINED: N &
1

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: __- /(h

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN:_STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /UZ,

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: /{ - é

PRESSURE GAUGE READING bOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: /( ?-—

~

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0-K

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: ot :
U
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rih're OF INSPECTION.

\
OBSERVA‘I'IONS AND -
COMMENTS. :
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. AS
T LTRSS
- Py A ’NE\X«J‘! [ P L T a-ndmv- e
. . i L
- . e
* . - +
: : - i . .
- . N . . - .. - i‘;" L K . . ~ " . .
P IR PP S I P TR
FLOW METER READING. B -
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L . .
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION O é
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CAL
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . £ PR P-

DATE OF INSPECTION: 9T~ o~ A244

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: CHEc %@Lr 22D occ , CLARH

W Tl W REPLACE W HTRR owwmcaza

-

FLOW METER READING: L bb5S

SAMPLES OBTAINED: NIA

-

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: __ - /( 4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: / . 8

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: f . 3
e,
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0. ")
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: :)’{/ (U7 :
/
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Page
Cllent: Thrifty Oil Company AA Project Neo.: A135063-62
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 10/14/99
Project Name: SS #063 Date Reported: 10/21/99
Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
Method: EPA 8015M {Gasoline)
Date Date
AA1.D. No. Client 1.D. No. Sampled Analyzed Resuits MRL
96094 Iintermed. 10/07/98 10/18/99 64 50
96095 Effluent 10/07/99 10/18/99 <50 50
95096 Influent 10/07/99 10/18/99 65 50
96097 Trip Blank 10/07/99 10/18/99 <50 50

MRL: Method Reporting Limit

< Not detected at or above the value of the concentration indicated.

ool

George Havalias
Laboratory Director

Armaricmran Anmtuviticre 8o 07A8 FtAn Avanites Chntewarth Chalifornia Q413194



AMERICAN
@

ANALYTICS

LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT
Page 1
Cllent: Thrifty Oil Company AA D No.: 95955
Project Name: S5 #063 Project No.: N/A
Method: EPA 8015M (Gasoline) AA Project No.: A135063-62
Sample ID: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 10/18/99
Concentration: 500 ug/L. Date Reported: 10/21/99
Spike Dup. Splke/Dup.
Result Recovery Resu Recovery RPD Accept.Rec.
Compounds (ug/L) (%) (ug/l) (%) (%) Range {%)
Gasoline Range Organics 460 92 500 100 8 59 -149

.

(}\CU\JP/

George Havallas
Laboratory Director

Amaoarirman Anmiviincc

s O7AG Etan Avenue Chatewnrth California 94341
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

ANALYTICS
Page 1
Client: Thrifty Oil Company AA Project No.; A135063-62
Project No.: NfA Date Received: 10/14/99
Project Name: SS #063 Date Reported: 10/21/99
Sample Matrbx: Water Units: ug/L
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX) ‘
Date Sampled: 10/07/99 10/07/99 10/07/99 10/07/99
Date Analyzed: 10/18/99 10/18/99 10/18/99 10/18/99
AA ID No.: 96084 56095 96096 96097
Client ID No.: Intermed. Effiuent Influent Trip Blank MRL
Compounds:
Benzene <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.3
Ethylbenzene <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03 0.3
Toluene <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3 0.3
Xylenes <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 Q.5

MRL.: Method Reporting Limit
< Not detacted at or above the value of the concentration indicated.

~lode

George Havallas
Laboratory Director

Amariran AnAlutinre o« ODTAR Finn Avanua ChaAatewnrth CAalifarnisa €434 4
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AMERICAN
¥

LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT

ANALYTICS Page 1
Client; Thrifty Oil Company AA 1D No.: 95955
Project Name: SS #063 Project No.: N/A
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX) AA Project No.: A135063-62
Sample 1D: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 10/18/99
Concentration: 20 ug/L Date Reported: 10/21/99
Spike Dup. Spike/Dup,
Resuit Recovery Result Recovery RPD Accept.Rec.
Compounds (ug/L) (%) (ug/L) (%) (%) Range (%}
Benzene 19.19 96 18.52 93 3 65-135
Ethylbenzene 19.71 99 20.29 101 2 77 -123
Toluene 19.52 98 20.12 101 3 66 - 134
Xylenes 19.41 97 2017 101 4 73-127

3

George Havallas
Laboratory Director

Amorirmn Anatutire o O7TAR Ftan Avenue Chatswarth Chalifarniao 94311
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| ANADYTICS LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
Page 1
Client: Thrifty Oit Company AA Project No.: A135063-62
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 10/14/99
Project Name: SS #063 Date Reported: 10/21/99
Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
Method: MTBE (EPA 8020)
Date Date
AA 1.D. No. Client 1.D. No. Sampled Analyzed Results MRL
96094 intermed. 10/07/99 10/18/99 120 5
96095 Effluent 10/07/99 10/18/99 A
96096 influent 10/07/99 10/18/99 120 5

MRBL: Method Reporting Limit
< Not detected at or above the value of the concentration indicated.
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George Havallas
L.abaratory Director
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
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